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To the RSU5 Community: 
 
The RSU 5 Board of Directors has worked diligently to develop a 
budget that is focused on the goals of the district and the needs of our 
students while remaining responsive to the needs of our taxpayers.  
The Board of Directors’ proposed operating budget for FY26 is 
$44,455,929 which is an overall increase of 6.83%.  The requested 
budget includes negotiated salary and benefit increases which equates 
to 94.3% of the additional funding requested.  The passage of the 
budget by the voters is critical to continuous improvement in our 
district.    

The district’s first budget priority is to maintain high quality 
programming for all students. To be responsive to decreased student 
enrollment, reductions in personnel include:  four Educators, five 
Educational Technicians and the removal of funding for the district’s 
Mechanic.  Despite these reductions we will continue to deliver on our 
mission and vision. 

Maintaining supports for students is the second budget priority.  In 
order to meet the needs of students for the upcoming school year, we 
are requesting a Grade 4 Teacher at Mast Landing School, a 
Response to Intervention-Behavior Educational Technician for Durham 
Community School and additional days for the Guidance Counselor 
Secretary at Freeport High School.  In addition, we are requesting 
funding for summer programming at Durham Community School, 
Pownal Elementary School, and Freeport High School which were 
previously funded through COVID funding which is no longer available. 

Our third priority is to support the district infrastructure to provide a 
safe learning environment.  We request continued funding of the 
district’s Capital Improvement Plan and investments in the Freeport 
High School Tennis, Freeport High School Track and Field, and Capital 
reserve accounts.   Further, we are planning for the continued 
methodical replacement of our fleet including buses, vans, and 
fields/grounds equipment.  In addition, we are requesting significant 
security and life safety upgrades in all of our schools by utilizing funds 
in the local budget and Capital reserve account.   

The RSU 5 staff, Administrators and the Board of Directors are 
appreciative of the support our schools receive from the residents of 
the district.  As we look to the 2025-2026 school year, we will be 
soliciting community involvement in the strategic planning process 
which will chart a course for the future of RSU 5.  We will continue to 
focus on building student-centered learning environments that support 
student growth and promote postsecondary planning and aspirations – 
all aimed at improving the overall achievement and success of all of 
our students. Thank you for your continued support of RSU 5, our 
students, our programs, and our staff. 

Kind regards, 
Jean M. Skorapa, Superintendent of School 
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FY26 Budget Process 
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RSU5 Pre-K - 12 October 1st Enrollment 
Students Attending RSU5 Schools 

 

 
 
 

Projected 2025-2026 Enrollment 
 
 Morse 

Street 
School 

Mast 
Landing 
School 

Pownal 
Elementary 

School 

Durham 
Community 

School 

Freeport 
Middle 
School 

Freeport 
High 

School 

 
 

Total 
Pre-K 64  12 40   116 
K 75  12 45   132 
1 71  12 52   135 
2 79  14 53   146 
3  89 14 44   147 
4  84 18 56   158 
5  101 15 43   159 
6    51 95  146 
7    54 99  153 
8    48 90  138 
9      136 136 
10      140 140 
11      152 152 
12      160 160 
Total 289 274 97 486 284 588 2018 
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Projected Teachers / Class Sizes Per Grade 
 
 

Reflects 25-26 staffing levels with recommended reductions 

Grade Morse Street Mast Landing 
Pownal 

Elementary 
Durham 

Community Freeport Middle 

Pre-K 
2 (16,16,16,16)  .5 (12) 1.5 (13,13,14)  

K 4 (18-19)  1 (12) 3 (15)  

1 4 (17-18)  1 (12) 3 (17-18)  

2 5 (15-16)  1 (14) 3 (17-18)  

3  5 (17-18) 1 (14) 3 (14-15)  

4  5 (16-17) 1 (18) 3 (18-19)  

5  5 (20-21) 1 (15) 2 (21-22)  

6    3 (17) 5.5 (17-18) 

7    3 (18) 5.5 (18) 

8    2 (24) 5.5 (16-17) 

Total  15 15 6.5 26.5 16.5 

 
 
 
 

Special Education 
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FY 26 Budget Breakdown by Warrant Article 
 

 
 

 
ARTICLE 1: ​ Regular Instruction (Elementary and Secondary, Secondary Tuition, ESOL, and Gifted & Talented) 

Regional School Unit Board Recommends: $19,356,261 
ARTICLE 2: ​ Special Education (Special Education) 

Regional School Unit Board Recommends:   $6,513,451 
ARTICLE 3: ​ Career & Technical Education (Maine Region 10 Technical High School) 

 Regional School Unit Board Recommends:      $307,645 
ARTICLE 4:​ Other Instruction (Co-Curricular and Athletics) 

​ Regional School Unit Board Recommends:   $1,119,087 
ARTICLE 5:​ Student and Staff Support (Guidance, Health, Curriculum Development,  

Improvement of Instruction, Library and Technology) 
Regional School Unit Board Recommends:   $4,644,307 

ARTICLE 6:​ System Administration (Board of Directors, Superintendent, and Business Office) 
​ Regional School Unit Board Recommends:   $1,263,587 

ARTICLE 7:​ School Administration (School Administration) 
Regional School Unit Board Recommends:  $2,514,485 

ARTICLE 8:​ Transportation and Buses (Regular, Homeless, and Special Ed Transportation) 
Regional School Unit Board Recommends:  $1,931,576 

ARTICLE 9:​ Facilities Maintenance (Operation of Plant, Capital Improvements, Shared  
Capital Enhancement Projects, Non Shared Capital Renewal Projects,  
Shared Capital Renewal Projects) 

Regional School Unit Board Recommends: $5,490,511 
ARTICLE 10:​ Debt Service and Other Commitments (State Supported Debt Service and  

Non Shared Debt) 
Regional School Unit Board Recommends:  $1,087,428 

ARTICLE 11:​ All Other Expenditures (School Nutrition) 
Regional School Unit Board Recommends:     $139,591 

 
  Total Operating Budget Articles 1-11   $44,367,929 

Adult Education          $88,000  
               Total RSU5 Operating Budget including Adult Education   $44,455,929  
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 FY26 Proposed Budget by Category 
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Board Adopted Budget Impact - Summary 
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Summary of Total Contribution By Town 
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Article & Capital Reserve Accounts 
 

Article 1 - Regular Instruction 
 

Article 1: Regular Instruction Balance July 1, 2025​ ​ ​ ​ $120,837 
Anticipated Addition 2025-2026​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​            $295,800 
Anticipated Reserve Balance as of June 30, 2026​ ​ ​ ​ $416,637 

 
 Article 2 - Special Instruction 

 
Article 2: Special Instruction Balance July 1, 2025​ ​ ​ ​ $335,564 
Anticipated Addition 2025-2026​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​            $618,517 
Anticipated Reserve Balance as of June 30, 2026​ ​ ​ ​ $954,081 
 

Article 5 - Student & Staff Support 
 

Article 5: Student & Staff Support Balance July 1, 2025​ ​ ​ $    6,768 
Anticipated Addition 2025-2026​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​            $           0 
Anticipated Reserve Balance as of June 30, 2026​ ​ ​ ​ $    6,768      
 

Article 6 - System Administration 
 

Article 6: System Administration Balance July 1, 2025​​ ​ ​ $           0 
Anticipated Addition 2025-2026​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​            $           0 
Anticipated Reserve Balance as of June 30, 2026​ ​ ​ ​ $           0 

 
Article 8 - Transportation 

 
Article 8: Transportation Balance July 1, 2025​ ​ ​ ​ ​ $  60,000 
Anticipated Addition 2025-2026​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​            $           0 
Anticipated Reserve Balance as of June 30, 2026​ ​ ​ ​ $  60,000 

 
Heating Fuel Reserve Fund 

 
Heating Fuel Reserve Balance July 1, 2025​ ​ ​ ​ ​ $100,000 
Anticipated Usage 2025-2026​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​            $0 
Anticipated Heating Fuel Reserve Balance as of June 30, 2026​ ​ $100,000 

 
2025-2026 Heating Fuel Budgeted in Operating Budget​ ​ ​ $267,000 
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Article & Capital Reserve Accounts 
 

Capital Reserve Fund 
 

Capital Reserve Balance July 1, 2025​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ $975,175 
Anticipated 2025-2026 Addition​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​         $1,520,059 

 
Anticipated Usage 2025-2026: 
PES Septic System Replacement​(Carryover from 2024-2025)​ ​ $450,000 
Life Safety Cameras & Door Access Projects​ ​ ​ ​            $562,000 
FY26 Capital Projects Listing​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ $475,000 

 
Anticipated Capital Reserve Balance as of June 30, 2026​ ​        $1,008,234 
 

Tennis Court Reserve Fund 
 

Tennis Court Reserve Balance July 1, 2025​ ​ ​ ​ ​ $150,000 
Anticipated 2025-2026 Addition​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​   $40,000 
Anticipated Usage 2025-2026​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​            $0 

 
Anticipated Tennis Court Reserve Balance as of June 30, 2026​ ​ $190,000      
 

Track and Field Reserve Fund 
 

Track and Field Reserve Balance July 1, 2025​ ​ ​ ​ ​  $245,000 
Anticipated 2025-2026 Addition*​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​  ​    $35,000 
Anticipated Usage 2025-2026​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​             $0 

 
Anticipated Track and Field Reserve Balance June 20, 2026​ ​ ​  $280,000 
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Benchmarking Against Peer Cohort 
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IMPORTANT BUDGET INFORMATION 

  
There are two very important steps in the school budget approval process 

for the citizens of Durham, Freeport and Pownal. 
  

Annual Budget Meeting 
Wednesday, May 14, 2025, 6:30 p.m. @ Durham Community School 

  
Budget Validation Referendum 

 Tuesday, June 10, 2025 
Polls open in Durham, 8:00 a.m. – 8:00 p.m., Durham Amvets 

Polls open in Freeport, 7:00 a.m. – 8:00 p.m., Freeport High School 
Polls open in Pownal, 8:00 a.m. – 8:00 p.m., Town Hall 

  
There will be three Q & A’s prior to the Annual Budget Meeting and 

Budget Validation Referendum for citizens to ask questions about the 
budget. 

  
Q&A’s on the FY26 Budget 6:00-6:30 p.m. 

April 9th: Durham Community School 
April 30th: Pownal Elementary School 
May 7th: Freeport High School 

  
Want to learn more about the FY26 Budget?  

Go to: www.rsu5.org/budget/FY26   
Or scan the QR code below. 
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